e JLB:
plf- S JS (9_9_9_9 ;[m_, :)_5 o555 45835

audasll all 30

76) Y1 Canrss 5 5u)


javascript:AyatServices(%22/Quran/ayat_services.asp?l=arb&nSora=12&nAya=76%22)
javascript:AyatServices(%22/Quran/ayat_services.asp?l=arb&nSora=12&nAya=76%22)

Dedication

| dedicate this work

To the soul of my father

To my great
mother

To my kind brothers and sisters

II



Acknowledgment

All my praise and thanks to Allah who help me and give me
confidence to complete this study.

With my great respect | want to thank my supervisor Dr. Humodi
Ahmed Saeed for his kindness, great support and advices.

Also | want to thanks Ustaz. Mohammed Masaad and Ustaz. Asjad
M. Mukhtar for their support.

Thanks are also to the staff of Microbiology Department staff and
to the members of Research Laboratory for their efforts and
patience during the practical part of this study.

| am very grateful to the members of Microbiology Departments in
hospitals (Gaffar Ibn Auaf, Bashair and Alban Jadeed) for their
helps, great support and permission to collect samples for this
study, especially Alban Jadeed hospital.

My grateful thank to my family for their encouragement and

support specially my kind mother.

III



Abstract

The study was conducted in Khartoum State during the period from November 2008 to April
2009, to isolate bacteria that cause acute diarrheal diseases in patients who have no previous
history of diarrhea and to determine antimicrobial sensitivity of the isolated pathogens.

A total of two hundred diarrheal specimens were collected from Gaffar Ibn Auf Specialized

hospital for Children (GIASH), Bashair Teaching Hospital and Alban Jadeed Teaching Hospital.
The specimens were transported in transport medium and inoculated into a variety of selective
media for primary isolation of pathogens. The bacteria identification was done by API 20 E and
slide agglutination test. Modified Kirby-Bauer disc diffusion method was adopted to determine
sensitivity of isolates to traditionally used antimicrobial agents. E test was adopted to determine
the MIC of chloramphenicol, tetracycline, gentamicin, ciprofloxacin, ceftazidime and co-
trimoxazole.
The results showed that Escherichia coli represent 57%, Salmonella typhi represent 2.5%, in
which resistance rate was (100%) to tetracycline and ceftazidime, (60%) to co-trimoxazole,
nalidixic acid and amoxicillin, (0%) to ciprofloxacin, gentamicin, ceftriaxone and
chloramphenicol.

Shigella sonnei represent 2.0% and resistance rate was (100%) to co-trimoxazole, tetracycline
and amoxicillin, (50%) to ceftazidime and (0%) to ciprofloxacin, chloramphenicol, gentamycin,
ceftriaxone and nalidixic acid.

S. typhi MIC ranges to chloramphenicol were (0.1-0.5 pg/ml), tetracycline were (10-60 pg/ml),
MIC range of gentamicin (0.1-0.25 pg/ml), MIC range of ciprofloxacin (0.004 -0.008 pg/ml),
the MIC range of ceftazidime (1-7.5 pg/ml), MICs, and MICy, were 30pg/ml to tetracycline,

0.004pg/ml to ciprofloxacin, 0.1pg/ml to gentamicin respectively, 0.1pg/ml to chloramphenicol,

IV



and the MICs,, MICy of ceftazidime were 1pg/ml and 3pg/ml respectively. Shigella sonnei MIC
ranges of tetracycline were (120 — >240 pg/ml), were (5-7.5 pg/ml) to ceftazidime, (0.01-2
pg/ml) to ciprofloxacin and (4 - >240 pg/ml) to co-trimoxazole. The MICs, and MICgy were 120
pg/ml and >240 pg/ml to tetracycline, 5.0 pg/ml and 7.5 pg/ml to ceftazidime, 0.01 pg/ml and
0.1 pg/ml to ciprofloxacin, > 240 pg/ml to co-trimoxazole respectively.

The study concluded that responsibility of Salmonella typhi and Shigella sonnei in

diarrheal disease was slightly high and resistance to antimicrobial agents also high.



i

ol Jjad 2009 oLall ool J1 2008 (Ll poabgs cpn 850 (53 gl jid] 59Y g (58 5]l 630
(i o Y gV (sdge o Bie (piile pon @5 8 g B S) claliaall nasty Y LM gy S
ol 5yl Sl gV Jjnl Eabian 5508 50 eLag) (b Loy o5 o5 cpng 5 s daay (58 il

L) 85 e sl Sl alasinly ol Lial g hatll sladl sadd s claaioly bl Gl
Gl %25 5t Jiad 5330 L galdl L %57 s i sglgh Il 8 501 o)) sl jal) el gl
()5 gl o B 2 als) Lty 3081 5 Sl 53] sl 555 gl s Gpalad] i) (58 gl
Jsiinel)ollly gl il o ol

JsiUSyaal sl culaline o U 855 Bagls o copglal 55 9 %2.0 5 Jiad (sl 8b3 21 ) L) 2
cal kj_mgdjl_tjb U)‘“&’/ﬂq JI (O “,\l'h‘ J) 4JBS_\¢3.A’)BJS.” ‘J—“’L""‘Sjbj)-"“ﬂ

-0.1) 42 JoSaal ol ) a8 8.8,40) 8L galal) Sl cnafoliaall b iS) oy 555 8 | ae pass o IS
oSl 50 L g e 0.5 5 Ja/ g S0n 0.1 L0 %90 5 %50 1oy 1S5 i | Lialy (ool y3 50 0.5
0.1 (prameliiall wlydlsm (ol Jufaly 550 30 5 %90 5 %50 ey 555 s |t (Jo/alj5,5a 60 — 10) 52
0.008 — 0.004) 4aLSylag ol « o/l 550 0.1 Ld %90 5 %50 1oy 1S5 Jo 14 (o ol 2 5n 0.25-
) el il e VLS o a e oliae 8 oo 5 LSl 030 1y 555 B 1 b sbigms L3 0 50l L

— 5) w3l ) o/ alpt g S <240 3120 Lt %90 5 %50 Loy 5.5 3 1 J o/l £952240 - 120

iy 5B 1 e 5S5e 2.0 = 0.01) sl Ssligpad) s o e 550 7.5 55.0 L (ol oy 5575

VI



5 15 (g S 240< - 4) JyjLSpal iUy 5l sle Jofalyig Sa 0.1 5 0.01 i %90 5 %50
S am sle S5 pg/ml 240<Ld %90 5 %50 Ly ;S ;

Lyl el gg Soall cnl sl Ligriagls o s

VII



2.1
2.1.1

2.1.2
2121
2.1.2.2
2.1.2.3
2.1.2.2
21221

2.1.2.2.2
2.1.2.2.3
2.1.3
2.13.1
2.1.3.1.1
2.1.3.1.2

2.1.3.1.3
2.13.14
2.1.3.1.5
2.1.3.2

2.13.2.1
2.1.3.2.2
2.1.3.2.3
2.13.24
2.1.3.2.5

Table of Contents

SQY’

Dedication
Acknowledgment
Abstract
Abstract(Arabic)
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures
List of Color Plates
Chapter One: Introduction and Objectives
Introduction
Rationale

Research Questions
Objectives

General Objective

Specific objectives

Chapter Two: Literature Review
Diarrhea

Definition

Types

Watery diarrhea

Dysentery

Enteric fever
Other classification

Acute diarrhea

Chronic diarrhea
Spurious diarrhea
Bacterial causes
Escherichia coli (E. coli)
Antigenic structures
Extra- cellular products

Mode of transmission
Pathogenesis and Pathology
Laboratory diagnosis
Salmonella species

Antigenic structures
Extra-cellular products

Mode of transmission
Pathogenesis and Pathogenicity
Laboratory diagnosis

VIII

II
II
IV
VI
VIII
XIII
XIV

NNNNDN P

Gunul b b B

O 00 I S O U1 U1 U1 Ul

10



2.1.3.3

2.1.3.3.1
2.1.3.3.2
2.1.3.3.3
2.1.3.3.4
2.1.3.3.5
2.1.3.4

2.1.34.1
2.1.3.4.2
2.1.3.4.3
2.1.3.4.4
2.1.3.4.5

2.1.3.5

2.1.3.5.1
2.1.3.5.2
2.1.3.5.3
2.1.3.54

2.1.3.5.5

2.1.3.6

2.1.3.6.1

2.1.3.6.2

2.1.3.6.3
2.1.3.6.4
2.1.3.7
2.1.3.7.1
2.1.3.7.2
2.1.3.7.3
2.1.3.7.4
2.1.3.8

2.1.3.8.1

2.1.3.8.2
2.1.3.8.3
2.1.3.8.4
2.1.3.9
2.1.3.9.1
2.1.3.9.2
2.1.3.9.3
2.1.3.9.4
2.1.3.9.5
2.1.3.10
2.1.3.10.1
2.1.3.10.2

Shigella Species
Antigenic structures
Extra-cellular products
Mode of transmission
Pathogenesis and Pathogenicity
Laboratory diagnosis
Vibio Species
Antigenic Structures
Extra-cellular Products
Mode of Transmission
Pathogenesis and Pathlogenicity
Laboratory diagnosis

Campylobacter Species
Antigenic Structures
Extra-cellular Products

Mode of Transmission
Pathogenesis and Pathogenicity

Laboratory Diagnosis

Yersinia enterocolitica

Antigenic Structures

Extra-cellular Products
Pathogenesis and pathogenicity

Laboratory diagnosis
Clostridum perfringens
Extra-cellular Products

Mode of transmission
Pathogenesis and pathogenicity
Laboratory Diagnosis
Clostridum difficile

Extra-cellular Products

Mode of Transmission

Pathogenesis and pathogenicity
Laboratory Diagnosis
Staphylococcus aureus (S. aureus)

Antigenic Structures
Extra-cellular Products

Mode of Transmission
Pathogenesis and pathogenicity
Laboratory Diagnosis
Bacillus cereus

Extra-cellular products
Mode of Transmission

IX

12
12
13
13
13
14
14
15
16
16
16
17

17
18
18
18
19

19

20

20
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
23
24

24

25
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
28
29
29



2.1.3.10.3

2.1.3.10.4
2.1.4
2.1.5

3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2

3.1.3
3.1.4
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.10.1
3.10.1.1
3.10.1.2
3.10.2
3.10.2.1
3.10.2.2
3.10.2.2.1
3.10.2.2.2
3.11
3.12
3.12.1
3.13
3.13.1
3.13.2
3.13.3
3.13.3.1
3.13.3.2
3.14
4.

5.
6.

6.1
6.2

Pathogenesis and pathogenicity
Laboratory Diagnosis
Treatment of diarrheal disease
Prevention and control

Chapter Three: Materials and Methods

Study design
Types of study
Study area

Target population

Data Collection

Collection of specimens
Macroscopical examination

Direct microscope examination
Transportation of specimens
Carbol Fuchsin Stain

Cultivation of specimens

Culture Media

Inoculation of stool specimens
Examination of bacterial growth
Purification of bacterial growth
Identification of the isolated bacteria
Primary identification

Colonial morphology

Gram’s stain

Confirmatory identification
Oxidase test

Analytical Profile Index (API 20 E)
Procedure

Interpretation

Identification of verotoxinic E. coli
Serotyping identification
Procedure
Antimicrobial Susceptibility test
Procedure

Interpretation of the zone size
Minimum Inhibitory Concentration
Procedure
Result and Interpretation

Statistical analysis

Chapter Four: Results

Results

Chapter Five: Discussion

Discussion

Chapter Six: Conclusion and Recommendations
Conclusion

Recommendations

30
30
31
31

33
33
33

33
33
34
34
34
34
34
35
35
35
35
35
36
36
36
36
36
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
39
39
41
41
41
42
43

44

51

57
58



References
Appendices

XI

59
68



List of tables

Table 1. Distribution of specimens according to target aged group

Table 2. Frequency of isolated bacteria among enrolled patients
Table 3. Antimicrobial sensitivity test of S. typhi and Sh. sonnei
Table 4. MIC, MICs, and MICy, value of antimicrobial agents to S. typhi

Table 5. MIC, MICs, and MICy, value of antimicrobial agents of S. sonnei

XII



List of Figures

Figurel. Distribution of specimens according to gender
Figure2. Distribution of specimens according to residence of patients in Khartoum

State

XIII



List of Color Plates

Platel. Colonies of Shigella sonnei on Macconkey
Plate2. Gram negative coccobacilli of Shigella sonnei

Plate3. Biochemical result of E.coli using API 20 E test

XIV



