## بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

## :قال تعالى

# ﴿ نَرْفَعُ دَرَجَاتٍ مَنْ نَشَاءُ وَفَوْقَ كُلِّ ذِي عِلْمٍ عَلِيمٌ ﴾

صدق الله العظيم (سورة يوسف الآية (76

## **Dedication**

I dedicate this work

To the soul of my father

To my great

mother

To my kind brothers and sisters

### **Acknowledgment**

All my praise and thanks to Allah who help me and give me confidence to complete this study.

With my great respect I want to thank my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed for his kindness, great support and advices.

Also I want to thanks Ustaz. Mohammed Masaad and Ustaz. Asjad M. Mukhtar for their support.

Thanks are also to the staff of Microbiology Department staff and to the members of Research Laboratory for their efforts and patience during the practical part of this study.

I am very grateful to the members of Microbiology Departments in hospitals (Gaffar Ibn Auaf, Bashair and Alban Jadeed) for their helps, great support and permission to collect samples for this study, especially Alban Jadeed hospital.

My grateful thank to my family for their encouragement and support specially my kind mother.

#### **Abstract**

The study was conducted in Khartoum State during the period from November 2008 to April 2009, to isolate bacteria that cause acute diarrheal diseases in patients who have no previous history of diarrhea and to determine antimicrobial sensitivity of the isolated pathogens.

A total of two hundred diarrheal specimens were collected from Gaffar Ibn Auf Specialized hospital for Children (GIASH), Bashair Teaching Hospital and Alban Jadeed Teaching Hospital. The specimens were transported in transport medium and inoculated into a variety of selective media for primary isolation of pathogens. The bacteria identification was done by API 20 E and slide agglutination test. Modified Kirby-Bauer disc diffusion method was adopted to determine sensitivity of isolates to traditionally used antimicrobial agents. E test was adopted to determine the MIC of chloramphenicol, tetracycline, gentamicin, ciprofloxacin, ceftazidime and cotrimoxazole.

The results showed that *Escherichia coli* represent 57%, *Salmonella typhi* represent 2.5%, in which resistance rate was (100%) to tetracycline and ceftazidime, (60%) to co-trimoxazole, nalidixic acid and amoxicillin, (0%) to ciprofloxacin, gentamicin, ceftriaxone and chloramphenicol.

*Shigella sonnei* represent 2.0% and resistance rate was (100%) to co-trimoxazole, tetracycline and amoxicillin, (50%) to ceftazidime and (0%) to ciprofloxacin, chloramphenicol, gentamycin, ceftriaxone and nalidixic acid.

S. typhi MIC ranges to chloramphenicol were (0.1–0.5  $\mu$ g/ml), tetracycline were (10-60  $\mu$ g/ml), MIC range of gentamicin (0.1–0.25  $\mu$ g/ml), MIC range of ciprofloxacin (0.004 -0.008  $\mu$ g/ml), the MIC range of ceftazidime (1–7.5  $\mu$ g/ml), MIC<sub>50</sub> and MIC<sub>90</sub> were 30 $\mu$ g/ml to tetracycline, 0.004 $\mu$ g/ml to ciprofloxacin, 0.1 $\mu$ g/ml to gentamicin respectively, 0.1 $\mu$ g/ml to chloramphenicol,

and the MIC<sub>50</sub>, MIC<sub>90</sub> of ceftazidime were 1µg/ml and 3µg/ml respectively. *Shigella sonnei* MIC ranges of tetracycline were (120 - >240 µg/ml), were (5-7.5 µg/ml) to ceftazidime, (0.01-2 µg/ml) to ciprofloxacin and (4 - >240 µg/ml) to co-trimoxazole. The MIC<sub>50</sub> and MIC<sub>90</sub> were 120 µg/ml and >240 µg/ml to tetracycline, 5.0 µg/ml and 7.5 µg/ml to ceftazidime, 0.01 µg/ml and 0.1 µg/ml to ciprofloxacin, > 240 µg/ml to co-trimoxazole respectively.

The study concluded that responsibility of *Salmonella typhi* and *Shigella sonnei* in diarrheal disease was slightly high and resistance to antimicrobial agents also high.

#### 

اجريت هذه الدراسة فى ولاية الخرطوم فى الفترة من نوفمبر للعام 2008 الى ابريل للعام 2009 لعزل المسببات البكتيرية للاسهالات وتحديد المضادات البكتيرية . و قد تم جمع مائتين عينة من مرضى الاسهالات من مستشفى جعفر بن عوف التخصصى للاطفال مستشفى بشائر التعليمى و مستشفى البان جديد التعليمى تم ناقل هذه العينات فى وسطانا قل ومن ثم تم تزريعها فى اوساطانة قائية مختلفة للعزل الاولى للباكتيريا الممرضة. تم التعرف على البكتريا باستخدام دليل لمحة الحياة التحليلى و اختبار التراص باستخدام الشريحة . استخدمت طرية قة انتشار قرص كييرى – بير لتحديد الحساسية للمضادات الميكروبية المعتادة واختبار إى لتحديد اقل تركيز يثبت البكتريا المعزولة. اظهرت الدراسة ان الاشريشية الاقولونية تمثل نسبة 57% ، السلمونيلة التيفية تمثل نسبة مقاومة قدرها اظهرت فى اختبار الحساسية مقاومة كلية لمضادات التتراسيكلين و السفتازيديم بينما اظهرت نسبة مقاومة قدرها اظهرت فى اختبار الحساسية مقاومة كلية لمضادات التتراسيكين و السفتازيديم بينما اظهرت نسبة مقاومة قدرها اللهرت فى اختبار السيفترايكسون والكلورامفينكول

نجد ايضا ان الشد قيلة سوناي تمثل نسبة 2.0% و قد اظهرت مد قاومة كلية لكل من مضادات الكوترايموكسازول التتراسيكلين و الاموكسيسلين، اظهرت نسبة مد قاومة 50% لمضاد السفتازديم بينما اظهرت حساسية لكل من السبروفلوكساسين، الكورامفينكول، الجنتاميسين، السيفترايكسون والنالدكسيك اسد.

كذك تم تحديد مدى ا قل تركيز يثبت البكتريا للمضادات بالنسبة للسلمونيلة التيفية فوجد ان للكلورامفينكول هو (0.1-0.5 ميكروغرام/مل) وايضا ا قل تركيز يثبط 50% و 90% هما 0.1 ميكروغرام/مل و 0.5 على التوالى ، التتراسيكلين هو (10 – 60 ميكروغرام/مل) ؛ ا قل تركيز يثبط 50% و 90% هو 30 ميكروغرام/مل على حدالسواء، الجنتاميسين 0.1 -0.008 ميكروغرام/مل) ؛ ا قل تركيز يثبط 50% و 90% هما 0.1 ميكروغرام/مل ، السبروفلوكساسين (0.004 – 0.008 ميكروغرام/مل) ؛ ا قل تركيز يثبط 50% و 90% هما 0.004 ميكروغرام/مل كل على حدى و للسفتازديم (1.0 - 57. ميكروغرام/مل) ؛ ا قل تركيز يثبط 50% و 90% هما 1 µg/ml و 3 على التوالي.

اما بالنسبة للشقيلة سوناي فان اقل تركيز يثبط هذه البكتريا قد حدد لكل مضاد علي حدى كالاتى ، التتراسيكلين ( - 20 ميكروغ رام المر)؛ اقل تركيز يثبط 50% و 90% هما 120 و 240 ميكروغ رام السقتازديم (5 – 20ميكروغ رام المل)؛ اقل تركيز يثبط 7.5ميكروغ رام المل)؛ اقل تركيز يثبط 7.5ميكروغ رام المل)؛ اقل تركيز يثبط

50% و 90% تمثلا 0.01 و 0.1 ميكروغرام /مل على التوالى والكوترايموكسازول (4 - >240 ميكروغرام /مل) و ا قل تركيز يثبط 50% و 90% هما >40 ميكروغرام /مل على حدى .

خلصت هذه الدراسة الى ان السلمونية التيفية و الشيقلة سوناي تمثلا نسبة عالية كاحد مسببات الاسهالات و نسبة م قاومتهما للمضادات الميكروبية اعلى ايضا.

### **Table of Contents**

	الادِهَ Dedication Acknowledgment Abstract Abstract(Arabic) Table of Contents List of Tables List of Figures List of Color Plates Chapter One: Introduction and Objectives Introduction Rationale	I II IV VI VIII XIII XIV XV
	Research Questions Objectives General Objective	2 2 2
	Specific objectives	2
	Chapter Two: Literature Review	
2.1 2.1.1	Diarrhea Definition	4 4
2.1.2 2.1.2.1 2.1.2.2 2.1.2.3 2.1.2.2 2.1.2.2.1	Types Watery diarrhea Dysentery Enteric fever Other classification Acute diarrhea	4 4 4 5 5 5
2.1.2.2.2 2.1.2.2.3 2.1.3 2.1.3.1 2.1.3.1.1 2.1.3.1.2	Chronic diarrhea Spurious diarrhea Bacterial causes Escherichia coli (E. coli) Antigenic structures Extra- cellular products	5 5 5 6 6
2.1.3.1.3 2.1.3.1.4 2.1.3.1.5 2.1.3.2 2.1.3.2.1 2.1.3.2.2	Mode of transmission Pathogenesis and Pathology Laboratory diagnosis Salmonella species Antigenic structures Extra-cellular products	7 7 8 9 10
2.1.3.2.3 2.1.3.2.4 2.1.3.2.5	Mode of transmission Pathogenesis and Pathogenicity Laboratory diagnosis	10 10 11

2.1.3.3	Shigella Species	12
2.1.3.3.1	Antigenic structures	12
2.1.3.3.2	Extra-cellular products	13
2.1.3.3.3	Mode of transmission	13
2.1.3.3.4	Pathogenesis and Pathogenicity	13
2.1.3.3.5	Laboratory diagnosis	14
2.1.3.4	Vibio Species	14
2.1.3.4.1	Antigenic Structures	15
2.1.3.4.2	Extra-cellular Products	16
2.1.3.4.3	Mode of Transmission	16
2.1.3.4.4	Pathogenesis and Pathlogenicity	16
2.1.3.4.5	Laboratory diagnosis	17
2.1.3.5	Campylobacter Species	17
2.1.3.5.1	Antigenic Structures	18
2.1.3.5.2	Extra-cellular Products	18
2.1.3.5.3	Mode of Transmission	18
2.1.3.5.4	Pathogenesis and Pathogenicity	19
2.1.3.5.5	Laboratory Diagnosis	19
2.1.3.6	Yersinia enterocolitica	20
2.1.3.6.1	Antigenic Structures	20
2.1.3.6.2	Extra-cellular Products	21
2.1.3.6.3	Pathogenesis and pathogenicity	21
2.1.3.6.4	Laboratory diagnosis	21
2.1.3.7	Clostridum perfringens	22
2.1.3.7.1	Extra-cellular Products	22
2.1.3.7.2	Mode of transmission	22
2.1.3.7.3	Pathogenesis and pathogenicity	22
2.1.3.7.4	Laboratory Diagnosis	23
2.1.3.8	Clostridum difficile	24
2.1.3.8.1	Extra-cellular Products	24
2.1.3.8.2	Mode of Transmission	25
2.1.3.8.3	Pathogenesis and pathogenicity	25
2.1.3.8.4	Laboratory Diagnosis	25
2.1.3.9	Staphylococcus aureus (S. aureus)	26
2.1.3.9.1	Antigenic Structures	26
2.1.3.9.2	Extra-cellular Products	26
2.1.3.9.3	Mode of Transmission	27
2.1.3.9.4	Pathogenesis and pathogenicity	27
2.1.3.9.5	Laboratory Diagnosis	28
2.1.3.10	Bacillus cereus	28
2.1.3.10.1	Extra-cellular products	29
2.1.3.10.2	Mode of Transmission	29

2.1.3.10.3	Pathogenesis and pathogenicity	30
2.1.3.10.4	Laboratory Diagnosis	30
2.1.4	Treatment of diarrheal disease	31
2.1.5	Prevention and control	31
	Chapter Three: Materials and Methods	
3.1	Study design	33
3.1.1	Types of study	33
3.1.2	Study area	33
3.1.3	Target population	33
3.1.4	Data Collection	33
3.2	Collection of specimens	34
3.3	Macroscopical examination	34
3.4	Direct microscope examination	34
3.5	Transportation of specimens	34
3.6	Carbol Fuchsin Stain	34
3.7	Cultivation of specimens	35
3.7.1	Culture Media	35
3.7.2	Inoculation of stool specimens	35
3.8	Examination of bacterial growth	35
3.9	Purification of bacterial growth	35
3.10	Identification of the isolated bacteria	36
3.10.1	Primary identification	36
3.10.1.1	Colonial morphology	36
3.10.1.2	Gram's stain	36
3.10.2	Confirmatory identification	36
3.10.2.1	Oxidase test	36
3.10.2.2	Analytical Profile Index (API 20 E)	37
3.10.2.2.1	Procedure	37
3.10.2.2.2	Interpretation	38
3.11	Identification of <i>verotoxinic E. coli</i>	38
3.12	Serotyping identification	39
3.12.1	Procedure	39
3.13	Antimicrobial Susceptibility test	39
3.13.1	Procedure	39
3.13.2	Interpretation of the zone size	41
3.13.3	Minimum Inhibitory Concentration	41
3.13.3.1	Procedure	41
3.13.3.2	Result and Interpretation	42
3.14	Statistical analysis	43
4.	Chapter Four: Results Results	11
F		44
5.	Chapter Five: Discussion Discussion	51
6.		51
6.1	Chapter Six: Conclusion and Recommendations Conclusion	57
6.2	Recommendations	57 58
U. L	INCOMENTAL PROPERTY.	. 1( )

References	59
Appendices	68

## List of tables

- Table 1. Distribution of specimens according to target aged group
- Table 2. Frequency of isolated bacteria among enrolled patients
- Table 3. Antimicrobial sensitivity test of S. typhi and Sh. sonnei
- Table 4. MIC, MIC<sub>50</sub> and MIC<sub>90</sub> value of antimicrobial agents to *S. typhi*
- Table 5. MIC, MIC $_{50}$  and MIC $_{90}$  value of antimicrobial agents of S. sonnei

## **List of Figures**

Figure 1. Distribution of specimens according to gender

Figure 2. Distribution of specimens according to residence of patients in Khartoum State

#### **List of Color Plates**

- Plate1. Colonies of Shigella sonnei on Macconkey
- Plate2. Gram negative coccobacilli of Shigella sonnei
- Plate3. Biochemical result of E.coli using API 20 E test